ORIGINAL

ORDINANCE NO. 567

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON,
AMENDING ORDINANCE 563 BY INCREASING THE
APPROPRIATION IN THE GENERAL AND SURFACE WATER
UTILITY FUNDS

WHEREAS, the 2010 Budget was adopted by Ordinance 563; and

WHEREAS, the City has received a Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block grant

from the U.S. Department of Energy; and

WHEREAS, the City plans to use the grant to support the implementation of the Visible

Strategies to monitor the City’s progress on its sustainability strategy; and

WHEREAS, the City will use the grant to provide financial support to the Shoreline Solar

Project/Shoreline Chamber of Commerce for the 2010 North King County Green Business
Conference; and

WHEREAS, the City will use the grant to install LED streetlights and solar panels in the

Greenstreet Demonstration project ; and

WHEREAS; the City of Shoreline is required by RCW 35A.33.075 to include all

revenues and expenditures for each fund in the adopted budget;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE,

WASHINGTON, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. _Amendment. The City hereby amends Section 2 of Ordinance No. 563,

Summary of Revenues and Expenditures, by increasing the appropriation from the General Fund
by $50,000, by increasing the appropriation in the Surface Water Utility Fund by $36,068, and by
increasing the Total Funds appropriation to $84,190,848 as follows:

General Fund 30,814,064
Street Fund 2,484,659
Reserve Stabilization Fund 980,000
Code Abatement Fund 100,000
State Drug Enforcement Forfeiture Fund 16,500
Federal Drug Enforcement Forfeiture Fund 25,000
Public Arts Fund 35,000
2006 Unlimited Tax General Obligation Bond Fund 1,681,850
2009 Limited Tax General Obligation Bond Fund 1,273,646
General Capital Fund 6,209,132
City Facility-Major Maintenance Fund 104,000
Roads Capital Fund 35,193,973
Surface Water Utility Fund 4893489
Vehicle Operations/Maintenance Fund . 163,467
Equipment Replacement Fund 100,000
Unemployment Fund 30,000

Page 1

30,864,064

4,929,557



ORIGINAL

Total Funds $84,.104,780 84,190,848

Section 2. Amending the 2010 Budget. The 2010 Budget is amended as set forth in
Exhibit 1 and increases the Total Funds appropriation to $84,190,848.

Section 3.  Effective Date. A summary of this ordinance consisting of its title shall be
published in the official newspaper of the City. The ordinance shall take effect and be in full
force five days after passage and publication. :

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON JANUARY 11, 2010.

ATTEST: AP ED AS TO FORM:
% : —

Scott Passc%’\/ Ian Sieverd ’

City Clerk City Attorney

Date of Publication: January 14, 2010
Effective Date: January 19, 2010

Page 2



